

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.11434 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4 OF 2021
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.11434 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1106 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.11434 OF 2017

Aurangabad Distillery Limited
& Another .. Applicants/
Petitioners.

v/s.
The State of Maharashtra
& Others .. Respondents.

WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.5941 OF 2020

Karan Agencies .. Petitioner.

v/s.
Goods and Services Tax Council
& Others .. Respondents.

WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.93652 OF 2020

New Phaltan Sugar Works
Distillery Division Ltd., .. Petitioner.

v/s.
The State of Maharashtra
& Others .. Respondents.

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.)NO.6059 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION (L).93652 OF 2020

The Joint Commissioner of State (Adm.)
Kolhapur Division .. Applicants/
Petitioner.

v/s.
New Phaltan Sugar Works
& Others .. Respondents.

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4045 OF 2021
IN
WRIT PETITION (L)NO.93652 OF 2020
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.13184 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.)NO.5837 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.13184 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3838 OF 2020
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.13184 OF 2019

Karmaveer Shankarrao Kale Sahakari
Karkhana Limited .. Applicant/
Petitioner.

v/s.
New Phaltan Sugar Works
Distillery Division Ltd., .. Respondent.

WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.93763 OF 2020
Dalmiya Bharat Sugar and Industries Ltd.,
& Others .. Petitioners.

v/s.
State of Maharashtra
& Others .. Respondent.

WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.94011 OF 2020
WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.94191 OF 2020
WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.94193 OF 2020
WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.94194 OF 2020
WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.94196 OF 2020

Karan Agencies .. Petitioner.
v/s.
The State of Maharashtra
& Another .. Respondents.

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4 OF 2021
IN

WRIT PETITION NO.11434 OF 2017

Aurangabad Distillery Limited
& Another .. Applicants/
Petitioners.
v/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Others .. Respondents.

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.8948 OF 2021

Lokranjan Breweries Pvt. Ltd., .. Petitioner.
v/s.
The State of Maharashtra
& Others .. Respondents.

Mr. Makarand Joshi i/b. MAX Legal, for the Petitioner in WP No.11434 of 2017.

Mr. Sriram Sridharan, for the Petitioner in WP(St.) No. 5941 of 2020, WP Nos.94191 of 2020, 94193 of 2020, 94194 of 2020 and 94196 of 2020.

Mr. Jas Sanghavi i/b. PDS Legal, for the Petitioner in WP No.8948 of 2021.

Mr. Ishaan Patkar with Mr. Yash Dhond i/b. Alaksha Legal, for the Applicant in IA (St.) No.5837 of 2022 and IA No.4045 of 2021.

Mr. Rahul Thakar i/b. C. B. Thakar for the Petitioner in WP (St.) No.94011 of 2020 and WP (St.) No.93652 of 2020.

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra with Mr. Dhananjay B. Deshmukh, for the Respondents in IA (St.) No.5837 of 2022 and WP No.13184 of 2019.

Mr. V. A. Sonpal, Special Counsel with Mr. A. A. Kumbhakoni, Advocate General with Shri P. P. Kakade, GP with Smt. Neha Bhide, 'B' Panel Counsel in WP No.11434 of 2017 with IA 4 of 2021, IA 1106 of 2022, WP(St.) 5941 of 2022 with WP(St.) No.93652 of 2020, IA (St.) No.6059 of 2022, with WP (St.) No.93652 of 2020, IA (St.) No.4045 of 2022 with WP (St.)

No.93763 of 2020, WP (St.)No.94011 of 2020, WP(St.) No.94191 of 2020, WP(St.)No.94193 of 2020 with WP(St.)No.94194 of 2020,WP (St.)No.94196 of 2020, WP No.8948 of 2021, WP No.13184 of 2019 with IA(St.)No.5837 of 2020 and IA No.3838 of 2020.

**CORAM: S.V. GANGAPURWALA &
VINAY JOSHI,JJ.**

DATED : 22nd MARCH, 2022.

PC:-

At the request of parties, stand over to 4th April, 2022.

2 It is submitted that following Writ Petition also involve the same issue.

3 Place the Writ Petition No.5927 of 2021 along with the present Writ Petitions on 4th April, 2022.

(VINAY JOSHI,J.)

(S.V.GANGAPURWALA,J.)